(b) consider such interests on the basis that such accountholders were the holders of the Bonds in respect
of which the Global Certificate is issued.

The Global Certificate shall not become valid for any purpose until authenticated by or on behalf of the
Registrar.

− 77 −

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the offering of the Bonds will be U.S.$250,000,000. After deducting commissions
and other estimated expenses payable in connection with this offering the net proceeds from this offering
will be used for project construction and replenishing working capital.

− 78 −

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE GUARANTOR

The following table sets forth the Guarantor’s consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30 June
2021 and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Bonds (before deducting the fees and
commissions and other estimated transaction expenses payable). The following table should be read in
conjunction with “Use of Proceeds”, “Summary Consolidated Financial Information of the Guarantor”
and the Guarantor’s financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As at 30 June 2021

Actual As adjusted

(RMB) (U.S.$)(1) (RMB) (U.S.$)(1)

(in millions)

Current indebtedness:
Short-term borrowings ..... 50,305.9 7,791.4 50,305.9 7,791.4
Non-current liabilities due within one year

(interest-bearing portion) ..... 2,085.8 323.0 2,085.8 323.0
Other current liabilities (interest-bearing

portion) ..... 8,021.8 1,242.4 8,021.8 1,242.4

Total current indebtedness ..... 60,413.5 9,356.9 60,413.5 9,356.9

Non-current indebtedness: ..... 
Long-term borrowings..... 26,822.8 4,154.3 26,822.8 4,154.3
Bonds payable ..... 6,982.9 1,081.5 6,982.9 1,081.5
Long-term payables (interest-bearing

portion) ..... 4,641.1 718.8 4,641.1 718.8
Bonds to be issued(2) ..... – – 1,614.2 250.0

Total non-current indebtedness ..... 38,446.8 5,954.7 40,061.0 6,204.7

Total indebtedness(3) ..... 98,860.3 15,311.5 100,474.5 15,561.5

Total equity ..... 84,373.0 13,067.7 84,373.0 13,067.7

Total capitalisation(4)..... 122,819.8 19,022.4 124,434.0 19,274.4

Notes:

(1) U.S. dollar translations are provided for indicative purposes only and are unaudited. These translations were calculated based
on an exchange rate of RMB6.4566 to US$1.00 on 30 June 2021 as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Federal
Reserve Board.

(2) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued, before deducting the fees and commissions
and other estimated expenses payable in connection with the offering of the Bonds.

(3) Total indebtedness equals the sum of current indebtedness and non-current indebtedness.

(4) Total capitalisation represents the sum of total non-current indebtedness and total equity.